Your Personal Payment Responsibility is the amount You must pay annually for the Eligible Medical Costs of a 
Member Pet before You may receive reimbursements. The following applies to all Personal Payment 
Responsibilities: 
A. Personal Payment Responsibilities are two thousand five hundred United States Dollars ($2,500) annually; 

and 
B. The Personal Payment Responsibility will be applied before the Reimbursement Percentage is deducted; and 
C. Your Personal Payment Responsibility applies separately to each Pet Membership You maintain, and can not 

be added or combined to reduce Your total Personal Payment Responsibility.